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chairman
jeff 

Baldwin
Baldwin Racing Engines

5673 State Hwy KK
Friedheim MO 63747

573-788-2329
sales@baldwinengines.com

1st vice chairmaN
chris 

hamaNn
Lakeland Auto & Marine

2305 E State Rd
Port Clinton OH 43452-2530

419-734-1300
chrish@lakelandautomarine.com

2nd vice chairman
steven 

hensley
Twin City Auto Machine 

1120 Highland Ave 
Bristol VA 24201 
276-669-1301

twincityautomachine@bvu.net

treasurer
dave 

steine
Tri Star Engines

PO Box 96
Baldwin WI 54002

715-684-4455
dave@tristarengine.com
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Directors 2025/26

director 
Cass Choate 
Choate Engineering

1033 Lake St
Bolivar TN 38008
901-553-9847

casschoate@gmail.com

 
director 

andy frontzak
Engine Rebuilders & Supply Inc.

4010 W North Ave
Stone Park IL 60165

708-338-1113
ersinc1@comcast.net

 
director 

zach luEker
Ranken Technical Institute 

4431 Finley Ave 
St. Louis MO 63113-2811 

314-286-3644
zrlueker@ranken.edu

 
director 

CHRIS PALOMBO
Mike & Sons Machine Shop

976 Tony Lama St
El Paso TX 79915
915-731-7523

mikeandsons976@gmail.com

 
director 
vic Posey

Bakersfield College 
1801 Panorama Dr

Bakersfield CA 93305 
661-395-4532

vposey@bakersfieldcollege.edu

director 
mike wiser 

South Central Diesel Inc
115 South East Ave
Holdrege NE 68949

308-995-6528 
scdinc2@qwestoffice.net

amc chairman
Rick Simko 
Elgin Industries

1100 Jansen Farm Dr
Elgin IL 60123-2555

847-742-1720
Rick_Simko@elginind.com

 
advisory board chairman 

COREY SCHLEGELMILCH 
Donrich Machine & Driveline Inc.

127 N 5th Ave
McCool Junction NE 68401

402-724-2129
donrich@windstream.net



Associate  
member  
council (AMC)

The Council makes suggestions, 
furnishes ideas, offers constructive 
criticism, and serves as the liaison group 
between AERA Associate Members and 
the Board of Directors. All Associate 
members are urged to communicate 
with any of the following members of 
the Council.

Rick Simko 
AMC Chairman 
Elgin Industries 
1100 Jansen Farm Dr 
Elgin IL 60123-2555 
847-742-1720 
fax 847-742-2220 
Rick_Simko@elginind.com

GEOFF HAVENS Jr. 
AMC Vice Chairman 
Silver Seal 
19224 Allen Rd 
Trenton MI 48183-6050 
734-479-2225 
fax 800-521-0580  
geoffhavens@silver-seal.com

PAST CHAIRMEN 
Advisory board

The Advisory Board is comprised 
of past AERA Chairmen who offer 
their years of experience, ideas and 
suggestions to assist the current 
board of directors. The complete list is 
featured on the back page.

COREY SCHLEGELMILCH 
Advisory Board Chairman 
Donrich Machine & Driveline Inc. 
127 N 5th Ave 
McCool Junction NE 68401 
402-724-2129 
donrich@windstream.net

Dwayne Dugas 
Advisory Board Vice Chairman 
Dugas Engine Services LLC 
103 Bankston Cir 
Lafayette LA 70508 
337-365-1140 
dugasengine@gmail.com

EREF  
board of  
governors

The Engine Rebuilders Educational 
Foundation (EREF) establishes 
scholarships and provides grants to 
assist those who desire training in  
the field of engine rebuilding. 

Dave Capitolo 
DeAnza College Auto Tech 
21250 Stevens Creek Blvd 
Cupertino CA 95014-5797 
408-864-8312 
capitolodave@fhda.edu

COREY SCHLEGELMILCH 
Advisory Board Chairman 
Donrich Machine & Driveline Inc. 
127 N 5th Ave 
McCool Junction NE 68401 
402-724-2129 
donrich@windstream.net

Jim Rickoff 
AERA President 
815-526-7343 
jim@aera.org

Rick Simko 
AMC Chairman 
Elgin Industries 
1100 Jansen Farm Dr 
Elgin IL 60123-2555 
847-742-1720 
fax 847-742-2220 
Rick_Simko@elginind.com

GEOFF HAVENS Jr. 
AMC Vice Chairman 
Silver Seal 
19224 Allen Rd 
Trenton MI 48183-6050 
734-479-2225 
fax 800-521-0580  
geoffhavens@silver-seal.com

AERA STAFF

Jim Rickoff 
President/CEO 
jim@aera.org 
815-526-7343

Steve Fox 
Vice President/Operations Manager 
Technical Specialist 
steve@aera.org 
815-526-7348

Chuck Lynch 
Vice President of Technical Services 
chuck@aera.org 
815-305-6367

francisco Aristizabal 
Technical Specialist 
francisco@aera.org 
815-201-0779

Amanda goyette 
Administrative Assistant/ 
Circulation and Communication Specialist 
amanda@aera.org 
815-526-7344

andy kennedy 
Technical Specialist 
andy@aera.org 
815-893-2223

Rob Munro 
Membership and Technical Development 
rob@aera.org 
815-526-7345

Brian Roberts 
Technical Specialist 
brian@aera.org 
815-526-7347

Karen Tendering 
Contract/Membership Services 
karen@aera.org 
815-526-7346

• • •

Maria Beyerstedt 
Creative Director/Designer 
maria@aera.org 
507-450-1731

ron mcmorris 
Advertising Sales 
ron@aera.org 
604-644-2578
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past  
chairmen 
advisory  
board
David Bianchi 
Rottler Mfg 
PO Box 80483 
Seattle WA 98108-0483 
206-767-3130 
david@rottlermfg.com

John Bianchi 
PO Box 80483 
Seattle WA 98108-0483 
800-645-2384 / 206-767-3130 
bianchijb@aol.com

Eddie Browder 
147 Rolling M Dr 
Tuscola TX 79562 
westtxins@outlook.com

Peter Burrows 
Motive Parts Co Inc 
20 Beechwood Ave 
Port Washington LI NY 
11050-3790 
516-883-2300 
motiveengines@hotmail.com

Dave Capitolo 
DeAnza College Auto Tech 
21250 Stevens Creek Blvd 
Cupertino CA 95014-5797 
408-864-8312 
capitolodave@fhda.edu

Brian Casey 
Motor Service Inc. 
250 Washington St 
Auburn MA 01501-3225 
508-832-6291 
bcasey9090@aol.com

Rex Crumpton Jr. 
Memorial Machine 
6303 S 40th West Ave 
Tulsa OK 74132-1200 
918-446-1828 
rbcrumpton@ 
memorialmachine.com

Ed Davis 
2024 Chesney Rd 
Tacoma WA 98445 
253-536-1301

John DeBates 
Auto Machine Inc. 
310 N. 6th St. 
St. Charles IL 60174-1712 
630-584-1188 
johnautomac74@aol.com

Robert Dee 
Northeast Machine Motor Supply 	
71 Two Mile Creek Rd 
Tonawanda NY 14150-5887 
716-695-3760

Dave Deegan 
9263 Shannon Rd 
Mechanicsville VA 23116 
deegan.david@gmail.com

Scott Dooley 
Scotts Auto Machine & Parts	
359 E Lanier Ave 
Fayetteville GA 30214-2236 
770-461-9313 
scottdooley@msn.com

Russell Duffin 
Duffin Engine Service  
1227 Hallmark Dr 
San Antonio TX 78216-6018 
210-341-8183 
duffinengine@sbcglobal.net

Dwayne Dugas 
Dugas Engine Services LLC 
103 Bankston Cir 
Lafayette LA 70508 
337-365-1140 
dugasengine@gmail.com

Steve Edmondson 
Republic Diesel Louisville 
PO Box 35650 
Louisville KY 40232-5650 
502-561-2201 
stevee@republicdiesel.com

Mike Eighmy 
Precision Automotive Diesel 
5330 American Rd 
Rockford IL 61109 
815-874-7979  
mikeeighmy@gmail.com

Allen Ellsworth 
Ellsworth Truck & Auto Machining 
1167 N Knollwood Circle 
Anaheim CA 92801-1308 
714-761-2500 
ellswal@earthlink.net

Mark Fellanto 
Promar Engines 
10 Peach St 
Paterson NJ 07503-3010 
973-684-1500 
mfel@promarengine.com

Domingo Gonzales 
Pan American Machine Shop 
325 W. US Hwy 83 
Pharr TX 78577 
956-787-5936 
dgj46@hotmail.com

Richard Hartmann 
Hartmann Bros Inc  
PO Box 6126 
Abilene TX 79608-6126 
325-695-7171 
richard@harmannbros.com

Bobby Kammerer 
B K Engine Specialists Inc. 
PO Box 1631 
Duncan OK 73534-1631 
580-255-5825 
bke@beitax.com

Gary Lewis 
199 Malet St 
Sonoma CA 95476 
408-489-7783 
engines@msn.com

Thomas Lipschultz 
USA Tool Source 
4280 Centerville Rd 
Saint Paul MN 55127-7813 
651-407-8769

Richard Love 
The Love Machine Co. Inc. 	
1645 S 700 W 
Salt Lake City UT 84104 
801-972-3366

Allen Lyon 
Auto Parts & Equipment Co.	
911 San Juan Blvd. 
Farmington NM 87401-2721 
505-325-1764

Joe McIntosh 
Action Machine Shop  
17012 Aurora Ave N 
Shoreline WA 98133-5315 
206-546-0121 
actionautoparts.net

Ron McMorris 
S and M Distributing 
20 1833 Coast Meridian Rd 
Port Coquitlam BC V3C 6G5 
CANADA 
604-644-2578 cell 
S.and.M@shaw.ca

Jay Miller 
Crankshaft Supply Co. 
2726 Washington Ave N 
Minneapolis MN 55411-1628 
612-521-2235 
jay@crankshaftsupply.com

Rob Munro 
244 Holloway Dr 
Tobiano BC V1S0E3 CANADA 
250-371-7117 
robmunro383@telus.net

Tony Pontillo 
Dons Auto Parts & Machine Shop 
6814 39th Ave 
Kenosha WI 53142 
262-658-3737 
donsautoparts@tds.net

Jose Sabatier 
Zabatt Inc 
4612 Highway Ave 
Jacksonville FL 32254-4124   
800-366-1323 / 904-384-4505 
jose@zabatt.com

Michael Schaefer 
Southern IL Crankshaft 
225 Kaskaskia Dr. 
Red Bud IL 62278-2613 
618-282-4100 
sic@htc.net

Corey Schlegelmilch 
Donrich Machine & Driveline Inc. 
127 N 5th Ave 
McCool Junction NE 68401 
402-724-2129 
donrich@windstream.net

Steve Schoeben 
3674 Towndale Dr 
Minneapolis MN 55431-1046 
952-884-6306 
steve@headwerks.com

Dennis Terrill 
Terrill Motor Machine Co Inc 
6140 SW 9th St 
Plantation FL 33317 
954-444-6478 
dpterrill@gmail.com

Scott Wichlacz 
3001 Barkwood Court 
Manitowoc WI 54220 
920-684-8577 
scott@mackequipmentsales.com

Dean Yatchyshyn 
Cresap Automotive Machine 
620 N Centre St 
Cumberland MD 21502 
301-724-8794  
cresapmachine@wvdsl.net
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